### **Temporary Use Permit**

**Application Packet** 

Note: All applications prior to submittal must have gone through a pre-application meeting.

FREMONT COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING

#### Process & Requirements Overview

A temporary use permit is required for spectator events, athletic events, carnivals, circus, concerts, fairs, flea markets, public recreational events, tent meetings, or other similar uses with similar impacts whether public or private, and whether on public or private land. The Department will schedule a pre-submittal meeting if requested by the applicant. The applicant will be required to provide some information (current use and proposed temporary use, proposed water and sanitation source, proof of access, etc.) prior to the meeting for the Department to review for the Board meeting. The applicant will be provided with application handouts and information.

A temporary use permit may be approved by the Department if all the following are met:

- A complete application form, all required documentation as per <u>Section 8.12</u> this Resolution, and fee have been submitted to the Department a minimum of twenty (20) working days prior to the date of the event.
- The event has been granted temporary use approval by the Board consecutively for three (3) previous years.
- The applicant is not requesting a waiver of the application fee or the cash, surety, or other bond (for clean-up), unless the Board has granted the waiver for previous application.
- The applicant/event has been conducted in compliance with the requirements of the three (3) previous temporary use permits.
- There are no major changes or amendments to the application, compared to the three prior permits.
- The applicant agrees to any recommendations or requirements of any commenting agency notified of the event.

Any application which is not complete or does not include all minimum submittal requirements will be rejected by the Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning (Department). The department requires one (1) hard copy of the application and all required submittals. One (1) electronic copy all items shall be labeled exactly as the required submittal.

Upon receipt of a complete application, the Department will review the application and all attachments and prepare a Department Submittal Deficiency and Comment Letter (D & C Letter), which will state the submittal deficiencies which must be addressed by the applicant, Department comments and/or questions about the application, and the number of revised application packets to be supplied to the Department. An <u>additional full application fee</u> may be charged to the applicant, as per Resolution approved by the Board of County Commissioners (Board), if all deficiencies as per the initial D & C Letter are not adequately addressed or provided. Each subsequent D & C Letter, based on resubmitted items, will result in <u>another full application fee</u>. All such fees shall be paid along with the deficiency submittal, prior to any further review of the application.

The Department, Commission, and/or Board of County Commissioners (Board) may require additional information at any time during the application process as may be deemed necessary for thorough consideration of the application and to enable an informed final decision.

Any Land Use application for that has been submitted after the use requiring the permit has been established on the property may be subject to a penalty fee in addition to the set application fee for such permit. The penalty fee shall be equal to the initial application fee for the Land Use Application. As with all land use applications payment of associated fees do not ensure approval of the application.

Applicants shall pay all application fees to the Fremont County Treasurer's Office. Upon receipt of a complete application, a Department representative will provide the applicant with a payment check list to present to the Treasurer's Office with payment.



#### **FREMONT COUNTY**

#### **DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING**

615 MACON AVENUE, ROOM 210, CAÑON CITY, COLORADO, 81212 Telephone 719-276-7360 / Facsimile 719-276-7374

Email: Planning@fremontco.com

Temporary Use Permit – With Meeting	licable Application  ☐ Temporary Use Permit – Without Meetir
\$250.00	\$200.00
	'
ROPERTY INFORMATION: Provide information to track additional sheets if necessary.	identify properties and the proposed developmen
Property Address:	
43880 W US 50.	Parcel size in Acres:
Tax ID/Parcel Number:	Parcel size in Acres:
17000120 Zone District:	Proposed Event:
Business	950 Junkton
DUSINES	
0 40(1) 452	ount lan
ROPERTY OWNER(S) INFORMATION: Indicate the Name(s) (Individual or Organization):  Daniel and Tracy	e person(s) or organization(s) who own the prope
ROPERTY OWNER(S) INFORMATION: Indicate the Name(s) (Individual or Organization):  Daniel and Tracy Mailing Address:  8 7 five fd, Flo	e person(s) or organization(s) who own the prope
ROPERTY OWNER(S) INFORMATION: Indicate the Name(s) (Individual or Organization):  Daniel and Tracy Mailing Address:  87 fine fd, Flo Telephone:  (719) 310 -2335	e person(s) or organization(s) who own the prope  Vinton  vistant CO 80816
ROPERTY OWNER(S) INFORMATION: Indicate the Name(s) (Individual or Organization):  Daniel and Tracy Mailing Address:	e person(s) or organization(s) who own the prope  Vinton  vistant, CO 80816  Thaty

AUTHORIZATION REPRESENTATIVE / AGENT / CONSULTANT: Indicate person(s) submitting the application if different than the property owner(s). Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Name(s) (Individual or Organization):	
Mailing Address:	
Telephone:	
Email Address:	
	0

By signing this Application, the Applicant, or the agent / representative / consultant acting with due authorization on behalf of the Applicant, hereby certifies that all information contained in the application and any attachments to the Application, is true and correct to the best of the Applicant's knowledge and belief.

Fremont County hereby advises the Applicant that if any material information contained herein is determined to be misleading, inaccurate or false, the Board of County Commissioners may take any and all reasonable and appropriate steps to declare null and void, any actions of the Board regarding the Application.

Signing this Application is a declaration by the applicant that all plans, drawings and commitments submitted with or contained within this Application are or will be in conformance with the requirements of the Fremont County Zoning Resolution.

# SEAL OF COUNTY COLOR SEAL OF COUNTY COLOR SEAL OF COUNTY COLOR SEAL OF

#### **Fremont County Planning & Zoning Department**

**Temporary Use Permit** 

#### **REQUIRED EXHIBITS**

Submittals and exhibits should be clearly identified with section and/or question number located on the bottom right-hand corner, or otherwise tabbed or marked. Any waiver requests shall be labeled as the same exhibit number.

#### **LETTERS OF INTENT – SECTION TWO**

TELLES OF MATERIAL SECTION 1440				
☐ EXHIBIT 2.1	Describe in detail the general description of the event to include dates of the event, hours of the day that the event will be held.			
□ EXHIBIT 2.2 □ N/A	Right to Occupy			
□ EXHIBIT 2.3	Signage Plan  1. Provide a statement as to the type(s) of signs, size, & location(s).  2. Total amount of signs.  3. How long the signs will be posted.  4. Copies of any agreements and or contracts with the appropriate property owners, agencies, or companies, if applicable.			
□ Exhibit 2.4	Street Closures  1. Any closure of a County roadway will require approval by the Board. Proposed closures of roadways not controlled by the County will require closure approval by the appropriate authority. Provide all details regarding any road closures.			
☐ Exhibit 2.5	The applicant shall provide a list of agencies that require the issuance of a permit, license, or other authority for the event.			
□ EXHIBIT 2.6	Refuse Disposal Plan  1. Address how any litter and debris will be handled during the event and the method of disposal after the event. Attach copies of any agreements and or contracts with appropriate agencies or companies, if applicable.			
☐ EXHIBIT 2.7	Security & Crowd Control Plan			
☐ EXHIBIT 2.8	Vehicular & Pedestrian Traffic Plan			
☐ EXHIBIT 2.9	Emergency Service Operation Plan			

☐ EXHIBIT 2.10	Event Parking Plan				
☐ EXHIBIT 2.11	Drinking Water Plan				
☐ EXHIBIT 2.12	Sanitation Plan (restroom facilities)				
☐ EXHIBIT 2.13	Concession Plan				
	<ol> <li>Include a list of food and or beverage venders and a copy of permits,</li> </ol>				
	and/or licenses.				
	<ol><li>Venders shall provide documentation of sales tax license.</li></ol>				
	REQUIRED SUBMITTALS – SECTION THREE				
☐ Exhibit 3.1	Current Deed of Record				
☐ Exhibit 3.2	General Liability Insurance				
☐ Exhibit 3.3	Cash, Surety, or another Bond				
	1. In the amount deemed appropriate by the Board to ensure post-				
	event cleanup of the property and payment for damage associated				
	with the conduct of the event.				
	REQUIRED FORMS				
☐ FCDOT	Fremont County Roadway Impact Analysis Form (if accessed from a county				
	road)				
□ CDOT	Colorado Department of Transportation Access Permit (if accessed from a				
	CDOT controlled highway)				
☐ FIRE	Fire Protection Plan				
	SITE PLAN				
☐ Two (2) c					
□ Two (2) C	opies of a drawing, minimum size of 11"x17" which shall include the following:				
	Natural Features (waterways, cliffs)				
	Existing improvements (structures, driveways, septic systems)				
	Components of the special event (stages, parking areas, vender areas)				
□ Vicinity Map					



#### TEMPORARY USE PERMIT APPLICATION

1.	Project Name: 950 Junktion	
2.	Applicant: Device Vinter Address: 87 Pine Rd	
	City: Florissant State: CO Zip Code: 808/6	
	Telephone #: (719) 440 -2504 Facsimile #	
	Email Address: div 777@ hotmail.com	
		_

Please read the entire application form prior to completion of this application

Property owners and other potential applicants are encouraged to meet informally or communicate with Planning and Zoning Department staff to gain familiarity with the application process prior to formal submittal of an application and to continue the communications throughout the application process. For more details on application meetings, see Section 8.3 of the Fremont County Zoning Resolution (FCZR).

A special event which is to be conducted in whole or part within Fremont County (non-incorporated areas) such as spectator events, athletic events, carnivals, circuses, concerts, fairs, flea markets, public recreational events, tent meetings, or other similar uses with similar impacts which are for public participation, requires a Temporary Use Permit (TUP).

An application fee as adopted by resolution of the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners (Board) shall accompany this application.

The applicant shall provide one (1) original document, two (2) copies, and an electronic copy (either CD or flash/thumb drive) and all of its attachments. After submittal, the Department will review the application and all attachments and prepare a Department Submittal Deficiency and Comment Letter (D & C Letter). The letter will state the submittal deficiencies, Department comments and or questions about the application, which must be addressed by the applicant.

The Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning (Department) shall be entitled to refuse any application for a temporary use permit which is not made on the form provided by the Department, which is incomplete, or is made later than thirty (30) working days prior to the regularly scheduled Board meeting at which the application is proposed to be heard. The application shall not be considered complete unless all information required in the application is provided at the time it is filed.

Once the Department has determined that the application is complete, the application will be scheduled on an agenda of the Board for their consideration of approval. Prior to issuance of a temporary use permit, the event shall be approved by the Board at a regularly scheduled meeting and all contingencies or requirements shall be met or provided. The Board does have the right to request review and recommendations from the Fremont County Planning Commission (Commission) and/or other pertinent entities, if the Board determines that it is necessary for its review. The Board may require professional review at the applicant's expense if deemed necessary by the Board. The Board may require the applicant to provide various professional studies and/or statements concerning the event in order to fully

<u>understand the impact of the proposed event.</u> This could result in a longer review process and require more time to complete.

Under certain circumstances, the Department may have approval authority over an annual event which has been granted TUP approval by the Board consecutively for the three (3) previous years. See Section 8.16.2 of the Fremont County Zoning Resolution for requirements.

Attachments can be made to this application to provide expanded narrative for any application item including supportive documentation or evidence for provided application item answers. Please indicate at the application item that there is an attachment and label it as an exhibit with the application item number, a period and the number of the attachment for that item (i.e. the attached document providing evidence in support of the answer given at application item number 12 would be marked - Exhibit 12.1).

For specific regulatory requirements the applicant should refer to the appropriate sections of the Fremont County Zoning Resolution (FCZR) which can be viewed on the Internet at:

http://www.fremontco.com/planningandzoning/zoningresolution.pdf 2. Please provide a general description of the event: 3. What is the general location and/or street address of the event? 4. What are the dates that the proposed event is scheduled to occur? 5. What are the hours of the day that the proposed event is scheduled to occur? 6. Will there be any signs used to advertise the event? ULS If yes, please provide a statement as to the size (type), location, and how many: 4-57. Please provide a statement as to how litter will be disposed and include documentation consisting of agreements and/or contracts with companies providing necessary facilities. 8. Address crowd control before, during and after the event. Na 9. What are the anticipated off-site impacts that will be created by the proposed event?

Temporary Use Permit Application 10/6/2016

Page 2 of 5

10.	Please provide a statement as to a drinking water plan which includes documentation consisting of
	agreements and signed contracts with companies providing necessary facilities. NOTE: This will
	require review and approval by the Fremont County Environmental Health Officer.
	pottled water will be provided.
11.	Please provide a statement as to a sanitation plan which includes documentation of agreements and
	signed contracts with companies providing necessary facilities. NOTE: This will require review
	and approval by the Fremont County Environmental Health Officer.
	porta potty, I ADA porta-potty and
	wash 5 taken will be rented from
	Turn the and served.
12.	Please provide a statement as to a concession plan, if any, which includes a list of vendor names and
	required permits. If vendors are used, please provide documentation of sales tax license. NOTE:
	This will require review and approval by the Fremont County Environmental Health Officer.
	2 Dood Ruchs
13.	Please provide an emergency service operation plan addressing what emergency services are
	proposed for the event. The emergency services shall include any agreements, signed contracts, with
	appropriate agencies or companies and a specific contact person with contact information
	Canon Five Usariet has been
	not fred of event dates as well as
	_ Colorado State Parrol
14.	Will there be any street closures proposed in connection with the special event (or other provisions
	deemed appropriate with respect to the provision for safe and adequate vehicular and pedestrian
	traffic flow and parking associated with the conduct of the special event)? Note: If Street closures
	are proposed, signed approval by the Director of the Fremont County Department of
	Transportation or Colorado Department of Transportation is required.
	No street closures.
	Please provide a statement as to how the proposed event parking will be addressed. Such statement
	will include how many off-street parking spaces will be provided along with the size of spaces and
	parking area location. Note: If on-street parking is proposed, signed approval by the Director of
	the Fremont County Department of Transportation or Colorado Department of
	Transportation as may be appropriate is required.
	Parking onsite (see map/site plan)
	43 off-street parking for attendees (9/x R'), 17 off-
	Street parkyly for verdors (17) 91x18' and
	(3) 9/x22', 2 food wack parking
	/

16. Please provide a statement as to how vehicular and pedestrian traffic for the proposed event will be handled: Individuals on 5.7e to direct Vehicular and pedestrians traffic

#### 17. The following items shall be attached to this application and marked appropriately as exhibits:

- a. A drawing of the property on which the event will be held locating items such as natural features (waterways, cliffs, etcetera), existing improvements (structures, driveways, septic systems, etcetera) and components of the special event (stages, parking areas, vendor areas, etcetera).
- b. Documentation as to acceptance of a fire protection plan, signed by the appropriate agency representative along with a copy of said plan.
- c. Documentation that the Sheriff's Office has been notified of the event and any proposed street closures. There are two (2) options for notification. See FCZR Section 8.16.1.19.1 for details.
- d. Documentation that the Colorado State Patrol has been notified of the event and any proposed street closures. There are two (2) options for notification. See FCZR Section 8.16.1.20.1 for details.
- e. Documentation that the Director of the Fremont County Department of Transportation has been notified of the event and any proposed street closures. There are two (2) options for notification. See FCZR Section 8.16.1.21.1 for details.
- f. If the subject property gains direct access from a roadway under the jurisdiction of Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) or if deemed necessary by the Department, documentation that CDOT has been notified of the event and any proposed street closures. There are two (2) options for notification. See FCZR Section 8.16.1.22.1 for details.
- g. Documentation from the Environmental Health Officer as to acceptance and approval of application items number 10, 11 and 12, signed by the appropriate agency representative.
- h. Proof of general liability insurance for the event in amounts deemed appropriate by the Board of County Commissioners.
- i. Cash, surety or other bond deemed necessary and appropriate by the Board of County Commissioners to ensure that the property affected by the special event will be cleaned to the reasonable satisfaction of the County and that damage associated with the conduct of the special event may be repaired or remedied without cost to the County. If a waiver of this item is requested it shall be in writing, with justification, at the time of application.

#### 18. Additional Requirements:

- a. The Department of Planning and Zoning shall have the right to require publication, notice to property owners and posting in accordance with Section 8.4.2.1 if it is deemed necessary.
- b. The Board of County Commissioners has the right to:
  - 1) Refer any application for Temporary Use Permit to the Planning Commission requesting its review and recommendations at a regular meeting.

- 2) Refer any application for Temporary Use Permit to any entity the Board deems could have significant input regarding the potential impacts of the proposed Temporary Use Permit.
- 3) Right to obtain professional review, at the applicant's expense, for any aspect of the proposed event as deemed necessary by the Board.
- 4) Require the applicant to submit the following information if in their opinion it is necessary, to fully understand the impacts of the proposed Temporary Use Permit:
  - a) An environmental impact study/statement;
  - A roadway impact analysis study; **b**)
  - c) A drainage study;
  - d) A socioeconomic impact study/statement:
  - e) Studies, comments, referrals to agencies or professionals whose area or jurisdiction of expertise is applicable and germane to the use being proposed.

By signing this Application, the Applicant, or the representative acting with due authorization on behalf of the Applicant, hereby certifies that all information contained in the application and any attachments to the Application, is true and correct to the best of Applicant's knowledge and belief.

Applicant understands that any required private or public improvements imposed as a contingency for approval of the application may be required as a part of the approval process.

Fremont County hereby advises Applicant that if any material information contained herein is determined to be misleading, inaccurate or false, the Board of Commissioners may take any and all reasonable and appropriate steps to declare actions of the Board regarding the Application to be null and void.

Signing this Application is a declaration by the Applicant to conform to all plans, drawings, and commitments submitted with or contained within this Application, provided that the same is in conformance with the Fremont County Zoning Resolution.

Applicant Printed Name Signature Date 4/7/25



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/28/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRC	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT Devin T	Blea			
BA	I AZ				PHONE	720-35	559590	FAX (A/C, No):		
1910 S Stapley Dr Suite 221		(A/C, No, Ext): 120-0333390 (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS: dblea1@farmersagent.com								
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			HEREITO AND ENTER THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY							
Mesa AZ 85204			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE				NAIC #			
INSURED			INSURER A: USLI 25895				23093			
Barn & Barrel LLC			INSURER B:							
	105 W Main St				INSURER C:					
	100 W Main St				INSURE	RD:				
	Florence			04000	INSURE	RE:				
	VV 000 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0		_	81226	INSURE	RF:				
				NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:		
ii	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	OH I	NSUF	VANCE LISTED BELOW HAV	/E BEE	N ISSUED TO	OR OTHER D	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POLI	CY PERIOD
C	ertificate may be issued or may i	PERT	AIN.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDI	FD BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBED	) HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL T	HE TERMS.
E.	KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLI	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN F	REDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS.			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s	
	GENERAL LIABILITY			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	600,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
Α		Υ	Υ	CP 2675871		11/10/2024	11/10/2025	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
				2				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						i	PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						Ì	THOUSETC COMMITTER ACC	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
	ANY AUTO							(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP		-						\$	
	EVOTOR LIAB	) II						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							[	\$	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
	Liquas Liability									
Α	Liquor Liability	Υ		CP 2675871		11/10/2024	11/10/2025	\$2,000,000		
L.,										
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	.ES (A	ttach /	CORD 101, Additional Remarks S	chedule,	If more space is	required)			
The	following are named as additional insur	eq.								
Dar	ilel Vinton is named as additional insure	d.								
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				0.110	FILL ATION				
CEP	TIFICATE HULDER	_			CANC	ELLATION				
					SHO	III D ANY OF T	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCELL	ED BECORE
	Daniel Vinton				THE	EXPIRATION	I DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL E	SE DEI	LIVERED IN
					ACC	ORDANCE WI	TH THE POLIC	Y PROVISIONS.		
	43880 W US 50									
	Canon City		CO	81212	AUTHO	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE			
					Devin	T Blea				
ACC	PRD 25 (2010/05)					© 19	88-2010 AC	ORD CORPORATION.	All riat	ts reserved.

1028957 07/20/2023 01:37 PM

Total Pages: 2 Rec Fee: \$18.00 Doc Fee: \$19.75

Justin D Grantham - Clerk and Recorder, Fremont County, CO

Order No.: 330-F09213-23

Doc Fee: \$19.75

#### SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, Made this 19th day of July, 2023, between

Stan Yoder

grantor(s), and

Daniel Jake Vinton and Tracy Lynn Vinton, in joint tenancy

whose legal address is

grantee(s);

WITNESS, That the grantor(s), for and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand Five Hundred And No/100 Dollars (\$197,500.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold and conveyed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm, unto the grantee(s), their heirs and assigns forever, all the real property together with improvements, if any, situate, lying and being in the County of Fremont, State of COLORADO, described as follows:

Starting at the intersection of the South line of the right of way of U.S. Highway 50 and the West line of the NW 1/4 of Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 71 West of the 6th P.M., thence Easterly along the South line of the right of way of U.S. Highway 50 1035.10 feet to the point of beginning;

thence South 436 feet to a point;

thence West 100 feet to a point;

thence North to the South line of the right of way of U.S. Highway 50; thence East along the South line of said right of way to the point of beginning, (All being in Section 9, Township 18 South, Range 71 West of the 6th P.M.)

County of Fremont, State of Colorado.

also known by street and number as 43880 US Highway 50, Canon City, CO 81212

TOGETHER with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever of the grantor(s), either in law or equity, of, in and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances except for taxes for the current year, a lien but not yet due and payable, subject to statutory exceptions as defined in CRS 38-30-113, revised.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises above bargained and described, with the appurtenances, unto the grantee(s), their heirs, and assigns forever. The grantor(s), for themselves, their heirs and personal representatives or successors, does covenant and agree that they shall and will WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND the above bargained premises in the quiet and peaceable possession of the grantee(s), their heirs and assigns, against all and every person or persons claiming the whole or any part thereof, by, through or under the grantor(s).

The singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor(s) has executed this deed on the date set forth above.

**GRANTOR:** 

#### SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

(continued)

STATE OF COLORADO COUNTY OF FREMONT

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 19th day of July, 2023, by Stan Yoder.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

JESSICA M CURTIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20024013505 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 10, 2026

Event: 950 Junktion FROM: Daniel Vinton

43880 W US 50

Canon City, CO 81212

TO: Dan Victoria, Fremont Planning & Zoning Dept

RE: Waiver of Surety Bond

Requesting a waiver of the Surety Bond for events held at 43880 W US 50, Canon City, CO 81212 during June 20-21, July 19-20, August 9-10, September 6-7, and November 8-9, 2025.

Sincerely,

**Daniel J Vinton** 

(719)440-2504



5615 Wills Blvd, Suite A Pueblo, CO 81008-2349

8/29/2024

Daniel Vinton 87 Pine Road Florissant, Colorado 80816

Ron Nies 430 Main St Cañon City, Colorado 81212

**Conditional Acceptance of Colorado Highway Access** 

Permit No.: 224075

State Highway: 050A

MP 269.511

Side: Right

Permittee,

The Colorado Department of Transportation, Region 2, has inspected your access to the state highway, which was to be constructed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the above-mentioned permit. Upon inspection of the highway improvements, CDOT confirms that all required construction has been completed with the exception noted below and accepted as of the date of this letter. Therefore, this letter shall serve as conditional acceptance of this access.

The date of acceptance marks the beginning of the two-year warranty period. In accordance with Section 2.9.7 of the Colorado State Highway Access Code, final acceptance of the access improvements will be provided to the Permittee in writing two years after the date of the conditional acceptance of construction.

It is the responsibility of the property owner and Permittee to ensure that the use of the access to the property is not in violation of the State Highway Access Code and permit terms and conditions. The terms and conditions of any permit are binding upon all assigns, successors-in-interest, heirs and occupants. If, in the future, any significant changes are made or will be made in the use of the property or the access, which will affect access operations, traffic volume and/or vehicle type, the Permittee or property owner shall contact the Department to determine if a new access permit and modifications to the access are required.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (719) 289-8718 or via email at ronaldr.young@state.co.us.

Sincerely.

Ronald Young Region II Access Construction Coordinator

XC: Adamic (Fremont County)

Buford

Lancaster/file

Ronald Young





#### **Re: FC Fire Protection Plan Application**

1 attachment (396 KB) FCFPF 950 Junktion 2025.pdf;

Thanks Tracy, no questions. You made it easy for us:)

Austin Breuninger Life Safety Officer - Cañon City Fire District

On Sun, Apr 6, 2025 at 6:13 PM Tracy Vinton < <a href="mailto:drtracy09@hotmail.com">drtracy09@hotmail.com</a> wrote: Hello Austin,

Once again, as part of the Fremont County Temporary Use Permit requirements, we must notify the Fremont County Fire Dept of our special events for 2025. Attached is the new application plan for 2025 with no revisions. Attached is last year's completed copy as well for reference.

**Event: 950 Junktion** 

Location: 43880 W US 50, Canon City, CO 81212

Description: Indoor and outdoor flea/vintage market with no more than 17 vendors and 200 attendees over the two-day events per month.

Dates: June 21-22, July 19-20, August 9-10, September 6-7 and November 8-9

Time: 10am-4pm each day

Let us know if you have any further questions,

Daniel and Tracy Vinton (719) 310-2335



## FREMONT COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION PLAN AND DISTRICT COMMENT FORM

The Fremont County Subdivision Regulations and Fremont County Zoning Resolution require a fire protection plan be submitted with many different types of applications, at the time of application submittal. In order to provide consistency in the information received, it shall be required that these plans be submitted on this form.

The Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning (Department), Fremont County Planning Commission (Commission) and Fremont County Board of County Commissioners (Board) take into consideration the responses of the Applicant and the District during their respective review process.

Attachments can be made to this form to provide expanded narrative for any application item including supportive documentation or evidence for provided form item answers. Please indicate at the form item that there is an attachment and label it as an exhibit with the application item number, a period and the number of the attachment for that item (as an example, the first attached document providing evidence in support of the answer given at application item number 4 would be marked - Exhibit 4.1, the fifth attached document supporting the narrative provided for application item 4 would be marked - Exhibit 4.5). Exhibit numbers should be placed in either the lower right hand area or the upper right hand area of the exhibit.

If the subject property is not in a fire protection district, only applicants' information and map are required. A copy of the Colorado State Forest Service Wildfire Hazard Area Map with the subject property clearly and accurately located, shall be attached and marked as Exhibit A.

#### APPLICANT INFORMATION

1.	Project Name 950 Junktion	
2.	Project Description Fleamarket with vendors inside and outside main barn and a couple food trucks outside.	
3.	Type of application:  Zone Change #1  Zone Change #2 – Use Designation Plan  Zone Change #2 – Final Development Plan  Commercial Development Plan  Commercial Development Modification  Expansion of an existing Business or Industrial Use  Special Review Use Permit  Conditional Use Permit  Temporary Use Permit  Change of Use of Property  Subdivision Preliminary Plan  Minor Subdivision	
3.	The subject property is located at:  43880 W US 50, Ceron City, CO 81212  Address and or General Location (If general location only is used, it will be required that a legical description of the subject property be attached Marked as Exhibit 3.1)  An exhibit is attached.	al
4.	Fire protection will be provided in what manner and with what resources? (2) 2 A 10 BO fire extriguishers located at North + South ends of the barn by the garage downs canage downs will stay open during event for ingress Fremont County Fire Protection Plan Forth 7/20/2020  page #1 of	£5

	Water District – Name of District:
	— Well - Colorado Division of Water Resources Well Permit Number:
	Is the well approved for fire protection?  Yes No Please explain:
	S-Cistern - What is the cistern capacity? 550 Gallons - What is the water source for filling the cistern? water truck; 2. C275 gal) IBC to the S w/fump + hose
6.	What is the distance from the subject property to the nearest fire hydrant? 7.6 mi.
7.	What public roadways provide access to the subject property? WUS 50
8. ]	How many accesses to public roadways will the subject property have?
1	what are the existing and or proposed interior roadway names?
i a p	Is the subject property located within a fire protection district? Yes — No If yes, please provide the district name:  The subject property is not located within a fire protection district please answer the following questions and the form will be considered completed for submittal. If the subject property is located within a fire protection district then answers to the following will not be required, however the remainder of the form thall be addressed by a representative of the fire protection district in which the subject property is located.  What is the name of the fire protection district closest to the subject property?
	b. What is the distance from the subject property to the nearest fire protection district boundary?

d. What types of fire protection structures to be housed on the prop	improvements are proposed for the sperty? Please explain:	ubject property and or
authorization on dehalf of the App	Applicant, or the agent/representatilicant, hereby certifies that all inform the Application, is true and correct to	ation contained in the
Applicant understands that any contingency for approval of the appl	required private or public improve ication may be required as a part of th	ments imposed as a e approval process.
determined to be misleading, inaccu	plicant that if any material information rate or false, the Board of Commission to declare actions of the Board regard	ers may take any and
Signing this Application is a declara commitments submitted with or conconformance with the Fremont Coun	tion by the Applicant to conform to all tained within this Application, provid ity Zoning Resolution.	plans, drawings, and ed that the same is in
Applicant Printed Name  Daniel J. Vinton	Signature /	<u>14/7/25</u> Date
Owner Printed Name	Signature	Date

#### FIRE PROTECTION AUTHORITY INFORMATION

1. The name of the fire protection authority is: Canon City Fire District
2. Name of contact person: Austin Breuninger
Title: Life Safety Officer Telephone: 719.275.8666
3. The name and address of the responding fire station is:  Station 2  1349 Elm Ave
4. The distance from the subject property, by public roadway, to the responding fire station is:
5. The estimated response time to the subject property is: 12 minutes
6. The location of the closest fire hydrant to the subject property is:
7. Is the existing hydrant size and location adequate for the existing neighborhood and the proposed development? X Yes — No Please explain:
8. Are the existing public roadways accessing the subject property adequate for fire vehicle access?    Yes   No Please explain:
9. Are the interior roadways existing and or proposed for the subject property adequate for fire vehicle access? X Yes No Please explain:
10. Are the proposed fire protection measures adequate for any existing or proposed structures to be housed on the subject property? X Yes — No Please explain:
11. What are the wildfire hazard classifications for the subject property, as prepared by the Colorado State Forest Service? Moderate

2. Recommendations concerning fire protection in general, fire protection road names, for this project are as follows: NOTE: Be sure to list improvements recommended (i.e.; hydrants, water lines, cisterns, improvements, etc.). Please indicate whether recommendations or resof codes or regulations, and provide supporting information which Commission and the Board of County Commissioners to determine all of the recommendations as requirements of the permit.	type, size and location of dry hydrants, roadway quirements are the result
Approved as submitted. Mobile Food Vendors will require an annual	nual operational
permit	
	112 2-21
Signature and title of Authorized Fire Protection Representative	SAPR 2025



#### Re: Notification of event

From Greg Owen <greg.owen@fremontso.com>

Date Mon 4/7/2025 8:55 AM

To Tracy Vinton <drtracy09@hotmail.com>

Cc Uriah Speight <uriah.speight@fremontso.com>

Thank you for letting me know.

Captain Greg Owen
Fremont County Sheriff's Office
Law Enforcement Division

From: Tracy Vinton <a href="mailto:recomble">drtracy09@hotmail.com</a>

Sent: Sunday, April 6, 2025 5:27 PM

To: Greg Owen <greg.owen@fremontso.com>

**Subject:** Notification of event

**CAUTION:** This sender is located outside of your organization.

Hello LT Owen,

Once again, as part of the Fremont County Temporary Use Permit requirements, we must notify the Fremont County Sheriff's Office of our special events for 2025. We are NOT requesting uniform traffic control.

**Event: 950 Junktion** 

Location: 43880 W US 50, Canon City, CO 81212

Description: Indoor and outdoor flea/vintage market with no more than 17 vendors and 200 attendees over the two-day events per month.

Dates: June 21-22, July 19-20, August 9-10, September 6-7 and November 8-9

Time: 10am-4pm each day

Let us know if you have any further questions,

Daniel and Tracy Vinton (719) 310-2335



#### **Re: Special Event Notification**

From Hunt - CDPS, Chad <chad.hunt@state.co.us>

Date Mon 4/14/2025 2:31 PM

To Tracy Vinton <a href="mailto:racy09@hotmail.com">drtracy09@hotmail.com</a>

Cc lana.evans@state.co.us <lana.evans@state.co.us>

Good afternoon Tracy,

Thank you for the information, and I hope your events are successful!

Respectfully,

On Sun, Apr 6, 2025 at 5:23 PM Tracy Vinton < <a href="mailto:drtracy09@hotmail.com">drtracy09@hotmail.com</a>> wrote: Hello Captain Hunt,

Once again, as part of the Fremont County Temporary Use Permit requirements, we must notify the Colorado State Patrol of our special events for 2025. We are NOT requesting uniform traffic control.

**Event: 950 Junktion** 

Location: 43880 W US 50, Canon City, CO 81212

Description: Indoor and outdoor flea/vintage market with no more than 17 vendors and 200 attendees over the two-day events per month.

Dates: June 21-22, July 19-20, August 9-10, September 6-7 and November 8-9

Time: 10am-4pm each day

Let us know if you have any further questions,

Daniel and Tracy Vinton (719) 310-2335

Captain Chad J Hunt Cell 303-903-8482

Colorado State Patrol
Troop 2A Commander
600 W. 3rd St Suite C

Florence, CO 81226

chad.hunt@state.co.us







#1

PO BOX 367 Florence CO,81226 Phone (719) 372-6671 9/26/2024 Jennifer Ellis jellis@twinenviro.com

Event Name: 950 Junktion Contact: Tracy Vinton

Phone #

719-310-2335

Email: Address: drtracy09@hotmail.com 43880 West US Highway 50, Canon City CO 81212

**Event dates:** June 21-22, July 19-20, august 9-10 Sept 6-7 2025

Please provide a map or Google pin for placement instructions

QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	Total Fee	Notes
1	Regular Portable Restroom	\$82.50	
1	ADA Restroom	\$82.50	
1	Handwash station (Filled with non-potable water)	\$82.50	Depending on weather
		\$ 247.50	

Please confirm via email or phone acceptance of the quote provided.

Note: Please provide payment in full two weeks before the scheduled event. Cancelations fees may vairy. Please provide advanced notice if the event is canceled.

We require advanced scheduling for weekend services Friday 4-8pm Saturday 8am to 4pm Sunday 8am to 4pm

Always with Twin Enviro Services, this is your <u>flat rate</u>! We have no hidden fees, **no** taxes and absolutely no additional fuel or surcharges!

Quote Expires 90 days

Twin Enviro processes your trash & recycling at our Fremont Facility making
Twin best for our community & environment.

**THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!**